

No. 311490-III

FILED

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

NOV 27 2012

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

RUSSELL H. BENSCH and CELLIE D. BENSCH, husband and wife,

Respondents

v.

DON C. DIXON and PATRICIA E. BRITZA,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS'

Chris A. Montgomery, WSBA #12377
Attorney for Appellants
Don C. Dixon and Patricia E. Britza
Montgomery Law Firm
344 East Birch Avenue
PO Box 269
Colville, Washington 99114
(509) 684-2519
FAX (509) 684-2188

No. 311490-III

FILED

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

NOV 27 2012

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

RUSSELL H. BENSCH and CELLIE D. BENSCH, husband and wife,

Respondents

v.

DON C. DIXON and PATRICIA E. BRITZA,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS'

Chris A. Montgomery, WSBA #12377
Attorney for Appellants
Don C. Dixon and Patricia E. Britza
Montgomery Law Firm
344 East Birch Avenue
PO Box 269
Colville, Washington 99114
(509) 684-2519
FAX (509) 684-2188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Table of Authorities.....iii

B. Assignments of Error.....vi

 I. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Respondents Relief By Summary Judgment In Their Action For Replevin.....vi

 II. The Trial Court Erred In Resolving The Ultimate Question Of Fact By Concluding That The Bensches Did Not Intent To Abandon Their Personal Property After They Left It Behind For More Than Fourteen (14) Months Following A Foreclosure Sale Of Their Land And Made No Attempt To Claim It Until Third Parties Purchased The Property In Good Faith.....vi

C. Issues Pertaining To Assignment Of Error.....vi

 I. Where Landowners 1) Lost Title To Their Land Pursuant To A Foreclosure And A trustee’s Sale, 2) Removed Personal Property From The Land And Stored It Nearby Within The Time Frame Allowed By Law, 3) Left Other Personal Property Behind For More Than Fourteen (14) Months Without Making Any Attempt To Claim Or Collect It, And 4) Claimed They Did Not Know Their Entire Property Had Been Foreclosed Despite Mailed And Published Legal Notices Fully Describing Their Land, Did The Trial Court Err In Resolving An Ultimate Question Of Fact Regarding Credibility And Intent To Abandon By Awarding The Foreclosed Landowners Summary Judgment In Their Action Against The New Owners For Replevin.....vi

D.	Statement of the Case.....	1
E.	Argument.....	6
	I. The Trial Court Erred By Awarding Summary Judgment To The Benschers.....	6
	II. A Question Of Fact Exists As to Whether The Benschers Abandoned Their Personal Property.....	10
F.	Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases:

<i>Ashcraft v. Wallingford</i> , 17 Wn. App. 853, 565 P.2d 1224 (1977).....	10
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	9
<i>Curran v. City of Marysville</i> , 53 Wn. App. 358, 766 P.2d 1141, review denied, 112 Wn.2d 924 (1989).....	8
<i>Gingrich v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 424, 788 P.2d 1096 (1990).....	9
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	9
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Schafer</i> , 47 Wn. App. 405, 735 P.2d 419 (1987), rev'd on other grounds, 110 Wn. 2d 546, 756 P.2d 134 (1988).....	7
<i>Partridge v. City of Seattle</i> , 49 Wn. App. 211, 741 P.2d 1039 (1987).....	7

Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Balm Realty, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 35 A.D. 2d 857.....	18
<i>Bodkin v. Kickapoo, Inc.</i> , 211 Kan. 107, 505 P.2d 749 (1973).....	19

<i>Car Transp. v. Garden Spot Distribs.</i> , 305 Ark. 82, 805 S.W. 2d 632 (1991).....	16
<i>City of Binghamton v. Gartell</i> , 275 App. Div. 457, 90 N.Y.S. 2d 556.....	18
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Village of Garden City</i> , 185 Misc. 509, 57 N.Y.S. 2d 377, revd. 270 App. Div. 936, 61 N.Y.S. 2d 678, affd. 296 N.Y. 839, 72 N.E. 2d 26; 67 N.Y. Jur.....	18
<i>Deyo v. Hagen</i> , 41 A.D. 2d 790, 341 N.Y.S. 2d 328 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Ellis v. Brown</i> , 177 F.2d 677, 679 (6 th Cir. 1949).....	13
<i>Ellis v. McCormack</i> , 309 Ky. 576, 218 S.W. 2d 391, 392 (Ky. 1949).....	13
<i>Greer v. Arroz</i> , 330 S.W. 3d 763-65 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Gurgel v. Nichol</i> , 19 Utah 2.d 200, 429 P.2d 47 (1967).....	10
<i>Panel Town of Dayton, Inc. v. Corrigan</i> , 33 B.R. 764 (2006).....	17
<i>Routh Wrecker Serv. Inc. v. Wins</i> , 312 Ark. 123, 847 S.W. 2d 707 (1993).....	16
<i>Schmidt v. Stearman</i> , 98 Ark. App. 167, 253 S.W. 3d 35 (2007).....	15

Other Authority

Am. Jur.2d, Abandoned, Lost, Etc., § 41.....	12
